The Australian unemployment rate was steady at 4.1% in
March 2025. The quarterly CPI indicator for Q1 2025 came
in at 2.4% year-on-year in line with expectations, while the
CPI trimmed mean inflation measure preferred by the RBA,
came in at 2.9% for the quarter. This measure was 0.1%
higher than market expectations but in line with the
forecasts by the RBA and the financial market are now
pricing a close to 100% certainty of a 0.25% rate cut at the
RBA meeting on 20 May 2025.

Long term bond yields, which determine what Housing
Australia can offer the community housing sector have
decreased month-on-month (Chart 3). As at 30 April 2025
the 10-year Government bond yield was 4.16%. This
equates to an estimated 10-year cost of borrowing for
Housing Australia of 4.63%. The Housing Australia spread
is approximately 47 basis points above the 10-year
Government Bond yield.

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

J
a
n

-2
2

A
p

r-
2
2

J
u
l-

2
2

O
c
t-

2
2

J
a
n

-2
3

A
p

r-
2
3

J
u
l-

2
3

O
c
t-

2
3

J
a
n

-2
4

A
p

r-
2
4

J
u
l-

2
4

O
c
t-

2
4

J
a
n

-2
5

A
p

r-
2
5

% Chart 1: Cash rate target and BBSW

Cash Rate Target 3-month BBSW

4.10%
4.00%

3.82%
3.71%

3.51%
3.42%

3.24%

3.03% 3.01%

2.50%

2.70%

2.90%

3.10%

3.30%

3.50%

3.70%

3.90%

4.10%

4.30%

Chart 2: Implied future AUD cash rate,
based on cash futures

mailto:Bonds@housingaustralia.gov.au

Level 23, 420 George Street  Email: Bonds@housingaustralia.gov.au
Sydney NSW 2000

 2022 2023 2024 2025
Date 30-Dec 29-Dec 31-Dec 31-Mar

10 yrs 4.05% 3.96% 4.36% 4.16%
15 yrs 4.34% 4.17% 4.56% 4.40%

 2022 2023 2024 2025
Date 30-Dec 29-Dec 31-Dec 31-Mar

1 yr 3.33% 3.97% 4.02% 3.46%
3 yrs 3.50% 3.61% 3.82% 3.32%

Macroeconomic data

Data Latest Previous ∆

RBA Cash Target Rate 4.10% 4.10% +0.00%

AUDUSD 0.6402 0.6247 2%

AU Unemployment Rate 4.1% 4.0% +0.1%

AU Headline CPI Indicator YoY 2.4% 2.4% 0.0%

AU GDP YoY 1.3% 0.8% 0.50%

US Fed Funds 4.25% - 4.50% 4.25% - 4.50% 0.00% - 0.00%

Note
The source of all market data in this report is Bloomberg.

Disclaimer

1.50

2.00

2.50

3.00

3.50

4.00

4.50

5.00

Ja
n

-2
2

A
p

r-
2

2

Ju
l-

2
2

O
ct

-2
2

Ja
n

-2
3

A
p

r-
2

3

Ju
l-

2
3

O
ct

-2
3

Ja
n

-2
4

A
p

r-
2

4

Ju
l-

2
4

O
ct

-2
4

Ja
n

-2
5

A
p

r-
2

5

%
Chart 3: Long-term Australian Government

bond yields

10 years 15 years

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

2.00

2.50

3.00

3.50

4.00

4.50

Ja
n

-2
2

A
p

r-
2

2

Ju
l-

2
2

O
ct

-2
2

Ja
n

-2
3

A
p

r-
2

3

Ju
l-

2
3

O
ct

-2
3

Ja
n

-2
4

A
p

r-
2

4

Ju
l-

2
4

O
ct